Hall of the House of Representatives
86th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2007

Amendment Form

JBC 03/07/07 (1)

R R S S R

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1541

"AN ACT FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSASAT LITTLE ROCK APPROPRIATION
FOR THE 2007-2009 BIENNIUM.."

R R S R R I A

Amendment No. 2 to House Bill No. 1541.

Amend House Bill No. 1541 as engrossed, H3/2/07 (version: 03-02-2007 10:36):

Page 2, delete lines 4 through page 8, line 14 and insert therefor:

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)
(23)
(24)
(25)
(26)
(27)
(28)

TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
ADMINISTRATIVE POSITIONS

Chancellor, U of A at Little Rock
Dean of Law School

Provost & VCAA

Vice Chan. for Finance & Admin.

Vice Chan. for Educational Services
Vice Chan. for Univ. Advancement
Dean of Business Administration
Dean of Science & Math

Vice Provost for Research

Dean of Schools/Colleges

Director of Development

Assoc. Vice-Chancellor

Exec. Assist. to the Chancellor

Dir. Ark. Inst. Economic Advancement
Dir. of Ark. Institute of Government
Director of Univ. Communications
Dean of Library

Chief Information Technology Officer
Director of Arkansas SBDC

Director of Mgt Systems & Planning
Division Chief

Director of Financial Services

Dir. of Administrative Services

Dir. of Res. and Sponsored Programs
Dir. Office of International Prog.
Associate Dean

Physician

Director of Physical Plant

IURTORIRMAN zovose - 05-12-2007 10012

== Ul = = = = WM~ eOT - O e e

$161,728
$155,239
$137,410
$133,359
$131,333
$131,333
$130,283
$130,283
$127,283
$127,282
$118,418
$115,420
$115,420
$114,746
$114,746
$114,746
$113,434
$111,782
$111,782
$111,782
$109,939
$102,961
$102,961
$102,695
$102,695
$102,005

$97,382

$96,915

$164,963
$158,344
$140,158
$136,026
$133,960
$133,960
$132,889
$132,889
$129,829
$129,828
$120,786
$117,728
$117,728
$117,041
$117,041
$117,041
$115,703
$114,018
$114,018
$114,018
$112,138
$105,020
$105,020
$104,749
$104,749
$104,045

$99,330

$98,853

1 of 7



(29) Assistant Dean 4 $96,728 $98,663
(30) Director of Academic Advising 1 $95,594 $97,506
(31) Dir. of Instructional/Faculty Dev 1 $92,629 $94,482
(32) Director of Records & Registration 1 $92,629 $94,482
(33) Dir of Corp. & Foundation Relations 2 $91,646 $93,479
(34) Director of Annual Giving 1 $91,646 $93,479
(35) Dir. of Counseling Services 1 $91,646 $93,479
(36) Director of Planned Giving 1 $91,646 $93,479
(37) Director of Recruitment & Retention 1 $86,828 $88,565
(38) Dir. Of Continuing Education 1 $86,828 $88,565
(39) Dean of Students 1 $86,828 $88,565
(40) Assoc. Dir. Computing Services 4 $85,584 $87,296
(41) Director of Institutional Research 1 $84,117 $85,799
(42) Dir. of Admissions & Financial Aid 1 $83,680 $85,354
(43) Director of Cooperative Educ. Prog. 1 $81,474 $83,103
(44) Dir. of Community Partnerships 1 $81,474 $83,103
(45) Director of Health Services 1 $80,514 $82,124
(46) Dir. Student Development Center 1 $80,467 $82,076
(47) Project/Program Administrator 40

Project/Program Director $80,365 $81,972

Project/Program Manager $72,829 $74,286

Project/Program Specialist $62,836 $64,093
(48) Business Manager 1 $78,367 $79,934
(49) Treasurer/Investment Manager 1 $78,367 $§79,934
(50) Assoc. Dean of Students 2 $§77,923 $§79,481
(51) Director of Admissions 1 $§77,923 $§79,481
(52) Assoc. Dir Research & Sponsored Prog 1 $75,351 $76,858
(53) Budget Director 2 $§74,727 $§76,222
(54) Dir. of Adm. & Registrar/Law 1 $74,180 $75,664
(55) Development Officer 6 $72,538 $73,989
(56) Project Coordinator 1 $72,180 $73,624
(57) Coord. of Cooperative Education 1 $72,162 $73,605
(58) Director of Testing Services 1 $70,862 $72,279
(59) Research Coordinator 2 $69,920 $71,318
(60) Director of Alumni Relations 1 $67,289 $68,635
(61) APAC Coordinator 1 $66,028 $67,349
(62) Director of Student Activities 1 $64,793 $66,089
(63) Computer Systems Mgr. 1 $64,523 $65,813
(64) Director of Disability Services 1 $63,114 $64,376
(65) Academic/Student Support 56

Student Development Specialist $63,114 $64,376

Academic Counselor $55,852 $56,969
(66) Coord. of Intramural Activities 1 $61,215 $62,439
(67) Assoc Dir of Financial Aid 2 $58,861 $60,038
(68) Job Developer/Cooperative Ed. Prog. 1 $58,590 $59,762
(69) Institutional Assistant 35 $53,270 $54,335

TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL

CLASSIFIED POSITIONS
(70) Asst Dir of Comp Svs III - Imnst 1 GRADE 25
(71) UALR Director of Public Safety 1 GRADE 25
(72) Systems Analyst III - Inst 4 GRADE 24
(73) Assistant Controller 1 GRADE 23

TWV252 - 03-13-2007 10:12

House Amendment No. _ to House Bill No. 1541

20f7



(74)
(75)
(76)
(77)
(78)
(79)
(80)
(81)
(82)
(83)
(84)
(85)
(86)
(87)
(88)
(89)
(90)
(91)
(92)
(93)
(94)
(95)
(96)
97)
(98)
(99)
(100)
(101)
(102)
(103)
(104)
(105)
(106)
(107)
(108)
(109)
(110)
(111)
(112)
(113)
(114)
(115)
(116)
(117)
(118)
(119)
(120)
(121)
(122)
(123)
(124)
(125)

TWV252 - 03-13-2007 10:12

Database Coordinator II - Inst
DP Production Manager I - Inst
UALR Purchasing Agent

Career Planning & Plcmt Coord
Computer Support Spec III - Inst
DP Network Technician III - Inst
Systems Analyst II - Inst

UALR Asst Dir of Physical Plant
Accounting Supervisor II

HE Public Safety Commander I
Inst Personnel Svecs Manager
Accounting Supervisor I

Buyer Supervisor

Computer Support Spec II - Inst
Counselor II

DP Network Technician II - Inst
Editor

HE Public Safety Supervisor
Instrumentation Engineer

Plant Maintenance Coordinator
Plant Maintenance Engineer
Program Coordinator

Student Health Services Nurse II
Systems Analyst I - Inst

UALR Dir of Deseg & Aff Action
UALR Payroll Services Manager
Applications Programmer II - Inst
Budget Specialist

Buyer

Chief Construction Inspector

DP Operations Supv II - Inst
Research Project Analyst
Accountant

Assistant Registrar

Computer Support Spec I - Inst
Const & Maintenance Project Est
DP Network Technician I - Inst
HE Public Safety Officer II
Management Project Analyst I
Payroll Services Specialist
Personnel Assistant II - Inst
Plant Maintenance Supervisor
Plant Warehouse Foreman

Safety Supervisor

Skilled Trades Supervisor
Administrative Assistant II
Archival Assistant

DP Operations Supervisor I - Inst
Instrumentation Technician II
Landscape Supervisor II
Logistics Manager

Multimedia Specialist

N DNMNMNNMNNMNPA~APOOEFEFDNWEFERE A DNMNOMUUOUNMNFE OO WERERFEFFEFBRRENMNOFERAPFRFODNMOLWNOEFHFOWDDDNDNODNMUOWLWOL FEF = -

House Amendment No. _ to House Bill No. 1541

GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE

23
23
23
22
22
22
22
22
21
21
21
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
19
19
19
19
19
19
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
17
17
17
17
17
17
17

30f7



(126) Program Advisor 9 GRADE 17
(127) Skilled Trades Worker 35 GRADE 17
(128) Stationary Engineer 13 GRADE 17
(129) Theatre Arts Tech Supervisor 2 GRADE 17
(130) Computer Technician II - Inst 2 GRADE 16
(131) Coordinator of Housekeeping 1 GRADE 16
(132) HE Public Safety Officer I 8 GRADE 16
(133) Multimedia Tech Controller II 2 GRADE 16
(134) Accounting Technician II 15 GRADE 15
(135) Administrative Assistant I 30 GRADE 15
(136) Administrative Office Supervisor 15 GRADE 15
(137) Graphic Artist I 2 GRADE 15
(138) 1Insurance Representative 1 GRADE 15
(139) Laboratory Coordinator 1 GRADE 15
(140) Landscape Supervisor I 1 GRADE 15
(l41) Payroll Officer 2 GRADE 15
(142) Store Supervisor 2 GRADE 15
(143) Administrative Secretary 55 GRADE 14
(144) Architectural Draftsman 1 GRADE 14
(145) Audiovisual Technician 1 GRADE 14
(l46) Computer Publishing Operator 1 GRADE 14
(147) Computer Technician I - Inst 4 GRADE 14
(148) Library Academic Technician III 17 GRADE 14
(149) Medical/Legal Secretary 2 GRADE 14
(150) Personnel Assistant I - Inst 1 GRADE 14
(151) Computer Lab Tech - Inst 1 GRADE 13
(152) Secretary II 20 GRADE 13
(153) Accounting Technician I 1 GRADE 12
(154) Cashier II 1 GRADE 12
(155) Documents Examiner II 1 GRADE 12
(156) HE Public Safety Dispatcher 12 GRADE 12
(157) Library Academic Technician II 12 GRADE 12
(158) Mailroom Supervisor 1 GRADE 12
(159) Registrar’s Assistant 5 GRADE 12
(160) Assistant Lab Animal Technician 1 GRADE 12
(161) Secretary I 1 GRADE 12
(162) Shipping & Receiving Clerk 1 GRADE 12
(163) Receptionist 1 GRADE 10
(164) Reproduction Equipment Operator 1 GRADE 10
(165) Mail Officer 5 GRADE 09
(166) Custodial Supervisor II 8 GRADE 08
(167) Custodial Supervisor I 2 GRADE 06
(168) Maintenance Worker II 5 GRADE 05
(169) Custodial Worker II 10 GRADE 04
(170) Maintenance Worker I 8 GRADE 04
(171) Custodial Worker 1 50 GRADE 03

TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL

ACADEMIC POSITIONS
(172) Faculty 55

University Professor - GIT $133,965 $136,644

Professor - GIT $132,546 $135,197

University Professor $126,791 $129,327

TWV252 - 03-13-2007 10:12 House Amendment No. _ to House Bill No. 1541 4 of 7



Professor $117,149 $§119,492

Assoc. Professor - GIT $113,095 $115,357
Assoc. Professor $109,041 $111,222
Asst. Professor - GIT $107,015 $109,155
Asst. Professor $92,744 $94,599
Instructor - GIT $82,955 $84,614
Instructor $76,240 $77,765
(173) Department Chairperson 35 $119,175 $121,559
(174) Research/Extension Specialist 54
Senior Research/Extension Spec $117,149 $§119,492
Research/Extension Specialist $109,042 $111,223
Associate Research/Extension Spec $92,744 $94,599
Assistant Research/Extension Spec $72,494 $73,944
(175) Research Support 155
Research Associate $86,750 $88,485
Post Doctoral Fellow $72,366 $73,813
Research Assistant - GIT $59,739 $60,934
Research Assistant $51,930 $52,969
Graduate Assistant $37,954 $38,713
(176) Librarian 17 $66,434 $67,763
(177) Lecturer 3 $58,375 $59,543
(178) Extension Assistant 4 $51,930 $52,969
NINE MONTH EDUCATION AND GENERAL
ACADEMIC POSITIONS
(179) Faculty 410
Distinguished Prof. - Law School $142,928 $145,787
Professor - Law School $133,561 $136,232
Distinguished Professor $131,224 $133,848
University Professor $124,591 $127,083
Professor $115,124 $117,426
Assoc. Professor - Law School $115,124 $117,426
Asst. Professor - Law School $107,015 $109,155
Assoc. Professor $100,934 $102,953
Asst. Professor $84,492 $86,182
Instructor $65,927 $67,246
(180) Lecturer 330 $53,270 $54,335
(181) Graduate Assistant 210 $20,808 $21,224
TWELVE MONTH AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES
NON-CLASSIFIED POSITIONS
(182) Head Basketball Coach 2 $129,798 $132,394
(183) Director of Athletics 1 $121,663 $124,096
(184) Director of Special Events Center 1 $80,514 $82,124
(185) Project/Program Administrators 10
Project/Program Director $80,480 $82,090
Project/Program Manager §72,827 $§74,284
Project/Program Specialist $62,836 $64,093
(186) Asst. Athletic Director 4 $75,366 $76,873
(187) Head Coach 10 $75,366 $76,873
(188) Dir. of Printing Services 1 $66,962 $68,301
(189) Assistant Coach 13 $65,612 $66,924
(190) Asst. Dir. of Aquatics & Fitness 1 $63,114 $64,376

TWELVE MONTH AUXILTARY ENTERPRISES

TWV252 - 03-13-2007 10:12 House Amendment No. _ to House Bill No. 1541 50f7



CLASSIFIED POSITIONS

(191) UALR Director of Student Union 1 GRADE 23
(192) Counselor II 1 GRADE 20
(193) UALR Director of Housing 1 GRADE 20
(194) Assistant Dir of Student Union 1 GRADE 18
(195) Printer Supervisor 2 GRADE 18
(196) Administrative Assistant II 2 GRADE 17
(197) Printer III 2 GRADE 17
(198) Recreation Coordinator 1 GRADE 17
(199) Coordinator of Housekeeping 1 GRADE 16
(200) Printer II 6 GRADE 16
(201) Accounting Technician II 1 GRADE 15
(202) Accounts Supervisor 1 GRADE 15
(203) Administrative Assistant I 1 GRADE 15
(204) Store Supervisor 1 GRADE 15
(205) Residence Hall Manager II 1 GRADE 14
(206) Administrative Secretary 2 GRADE 14
(207) Head Cashier 1 GRADE 13
(208) Student Union Section Manager 1 GRADE 13
(209) Apprentice Tradesman 1 GRADE 11
(210) Secretary 1 1 GRADE 11
(211) Shipping & Receiving Clerk 1 GRADE 11
(212) Receptionist 1 GRADE 10
(213) Reproduction Equipment Operator 2 GRADE 10
(214) Custodial Supervisor 1 1 GRADE 06
(215) Custodial Worker II 6 GRADE 04
(216) Maintenance Worker I 1 GRADE 04
(217) Custodial Worker I 9 GRADE 03

COLLEGE OF INFO SCIENCES & SYS ENG
TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
ADMINISTRATIVE POSITIONS

(218) Dean of Engineering-ISSE 1 $167,418 $§170,766
(219) Associate Dean 1 $121,203 $123,627
(220) Assistant Dean 3 $104,987 $107,087
(221) Director of Bridge Program 1 $80,364 $81,971
(222) Director of Summer Institute 1 $80,364 $81,971
(223) Technical Support Staff 10 $72,829 $74,286
(224) Academic Counselor 1 $71,430 $72,859
TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
CLASSIFIED POSITIONS
(225) Administrative Assistant II 4 GRADE 17

(226) Administrative Secretary 4 GRADE 14
TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
ACADEMIC POSITIONS

(227) Department Chair 2 $135,388 $138,096
NINE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
ACADEMIC POSITIONS

(228) Faculty (9 Month) 28
Professor $125,251 $127,756
Associate Professor $107,015 $109,155
Assistant Professor $103,742 $105,817
(229) Graduate Assistant 11 $33,970 $34,649

TWV252 - 03-13-2007 10:12 House Amendment No. _ to House Bill No. 1541 6 of 7



(230)
(231)
(232)
(233)
(234)
(235)

(236)

(237)
(238)

NANOTECHNOLOGY CENTER

TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
ADMINISTRATIVE POSITIONS

Vice Provost for Innovation and Comm
Director of Nanotechnology Center
Chief Scientist

Chief of Instrumentation

Coordinator of Commercialization
Project/Program Administrator
Project/Program Director
Project/Program Manager
Project/Program Specialist

TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
ACADEMIC POSITIONS

Research Support

Research Associate

Post Doctoral Fellow

Research Assistant

Graduate Assistant

TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
CLASSIFIED POSITIONS

Administrative Assistant II
Administrative Assistant I

MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES

1 $167,418 $170,766
1 $141,197 $144,021
1 $132,548 $135,199
1 $86,750 $88,485
1 $80,364 $81,971
3
$80,365 $81,972
$72,829 $74,286
$62,836 $64,093
12
$86,750 $88,485
$72,366 $73,813
$51,930 $52,969
$37,954 $38,713
2 GRADE 17
2 GRADE 15
2,283";

Page 8, line 20 replace "fifty (1,050)" with "three hundred thirty (1,330)";

Page 8, insert between lines 33 and 34:

"(02) EXTRA HELP 0 1,192,153"
and renumber the item numbers in Section 3;

Page 8, line 35 replace "$§ 61,079,586" with "$ 62,271,739";

Page 9, line 11 replace "10,000,000 10,000,000" with "11,000,000

12,000,000";

Page 9, line 25 replace "$§ 339,000,000 $ 340,836,000" with "§ 340,000,000
§ 342,836,000".

The Amendment wasread
By: Joint Budget Committee
TWVI/TWYV - 03-13-2007 10:12

TWV252

TWV252 - 03-13-2007 10:12

House Amendment No. _ to House Bill No. 1541

Chief Clerk

7 of 7



